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Project Reference: 755.23023.00008 File Ref. 2017-02-03_Kathu Cemetery_request for extension final 

              03 February 2017 
 
Department of Environment and Nature Conservation 

 

ATTENTION:  NAOMI MOKONOPI 

CC: THULANI MTHOMBENI  

 

Dear Ms Mokonopi, 
 

NEW KATHU CEMETERY: REQUEST FOR PROJECT TIMEFRAME EXTENSION  

Project Background  

The Gamagara Local Municipality (GLM) proposes to develop additional space for graves in the 

town of Kathu. The cemetery is nearing capacity and thus additional space is necessary due to the 

rapid expansion of the town of Kathu which is partly due to the resettlement of the Dingleton 

residents.  

 

Due to the existing Kathu Cemetery being located in the protected Kathu Forest, extending the 

existing cemetery on the farm Uitkoms 463 is not possible. The best viable alternative is to 

establish a new cemetery on the remaining extent of the farm Lyleveld 545, approximately 13 km 

south of central Kathu, within the GLM and John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality. The new 

Kathu Cemetery will be approximately 5 hectares (ha) in extent on land owned by the Sishen Iron 

Ore Company (Pty) Ltd. The land for the new cemetery will be transferred to the GLM through a 

land swap agreement as part of the Dingleton Resettlement project. 

 

An application for environmental authorisation was submitted to the Department of Environment 

and Nature Conservation (DENC) on the 18
th
 November 2016, for the New Kathu Cemetery. The 

DENC acknowledgement of receipt of the application was received on the 14
th
 December 2016 

(dated 21
st
 November 2016).  

 

Following submission of the application, the public participation process (PPP) and the specialist 

studies for the project commenced. During PPP, Eskom indicated that they were planning to apply 

for the construction of a new powerline which would intersect with the New Kathu Cemetery. 
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Following a meeting between Eskom, GLM, SIOC and Synergistics, the position of the New Kathu 

Cemetery was moved to accommodate the alignment of the proposed Eskom Powerline. The 

revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery is still located on the remaining extent of the farm 

Lyleveld 545. It should be noted that the revised location is near the area that was visited by 

DENC and the Department of Agriculture Forestry and Fisheries during the pre-application 

consultation.  

 

Motivation for project timeframe extension 

With the required changes to the location of the New Kathu Cemetery, there is a project timeframe 

delay as a result of needing to find a new suitable location and specialists needing to re-do their 

site work and update their reports.  

 

An extension for the project timeframe is being requested as allowed for in Regulation 3(7) of the 

2014 Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations (GNR982) due to the unforeseen 

circumstances. An additional 45 calendar days (excluding public holidays) is being requested for 

the submission of the Final Basic Assessment Report to DENC, with the new submission date 

being 02 May 2017. This additional time is required for the finalisation of the location of the revised 

site, for specialists to re-do their site work and for the Basic Assessment Report to be completed 

with the revised location and updated specialist studies.  

 

Due to the changes in the location of the New Kathu Cemetery, the GLM would like to update their 

application to include the revised co-ordinates of the site and the revised locality map. An updated 

application has been included with this submission. There are no new listed activities being applied 

for, the only change is the location of the New Kathu Cemetery. A map which shows the original 

location has been included in Appendix 1 and the finalised revised location of the new Kathu 

Cemetery has been included in Appendix 2.  

 

A meeting was held with DENC on the 11
th
 January 2017 to discuss this timeframe extension and 

the proposed changes. A summary of the meeting has been attached in Appendix 3.  

 

Your consideration of the extension request and update of the application is appreciated. 
 
Should you have any queries please contact the undersigned.   
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 



Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd (an SLR group company) 

 

Page 3 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

 

Email: ckotze@slrconsulting.com 

Tel: 011 467 0945 
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APPENDIX 1: ORIGINAL LOCATION 





Synergistics Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd (an SLR group company) 

 

Page 5 

APPENDIX 2: REVISED LOCATION 
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APPENDIX 3: EXTENSION MEETING SUMMARY  
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GAMAGARA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURE 

CONSERVATION (DENC) TO REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION TO THE PROJECT TIMEFRAME 

 

DATE  11 January 2017 

VENUE: DENC regional office, Mothibistad, Northern Cape 

PROJECT: New Kathu Cemetery  

SLR COMPANY: Synergistics Environmental Services/SLR Consulting 

PROJECT NUMBER: 755.23023.00008 

PURPOSE: Request for project timeframe extension 

ATTENDANCE: An attendance register is presented in Appendix 2. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE MEETING 

The meeting was attended by Thulani Mthombeni and Naomi Mokonopi of the Department of 

Environment and Nature Conservation (DENC) and Chiara Kotze as a representative of Synergistics 

Environmental Services (Pty) Ltd.  

 

The purpose of the meeting was to: 

 Discuss the required changes to the location of the New Kathu Cemetery 

 Discuss the proposed project extension being requested 

 Discuss changes to the Basic Assessment Template 

 Discuss the methods included in the public participation process being conducted 

 

2. PRESENTATION 

An information meeting pack was distributed providing details on the project changes and the new 

selected site (Appendix 1).   

 

3. DISCUSSION 

During the meeting the following comments were raised: 

 

Changes to the location and project extension 

 DENC indicated that they do not foresee the extension request being a problem as an extension 

can be requested as provided for in the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA), 2014 

Regulations. 
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 A formal letter needs to be submitted for the request to extend the project timeframe. The letter 

needs to include: 

o a motivation for the extension; 

o a copy of the meeting summary of this meeting; 

o mention that the applicant wants to update and amend the details of the project site in 

the application; and 

o the new proposed submission date for the final Basic Assessment Report (BAR).  

 A new application form will need to be submitted to DENC which details: 

o the changes to the project and why a change is required; 

o the new co-ordinates; 

o a new project locality map; and  

o the allocated DENC project reference number. 

 The updated application can be submitted simultaneously with the request for extension to 

optimise on time. 

 One hard copy of the letter and application needs to be submitted to the Kimberley DENC office.  

 

DENC template and BAR  

 Synergistics noted that the regulation numbers included in the DENC BAR template need to be 

updated to the 2014 EIA regulation numbers. DENC indicated that Synergistics can cross off 

and correct the regulation numbers in the template.  

 Synergistics enquired if the format of the impact assessment summary table in the DENC BAR 

template has to be used or if an alternative format which considers the same information can be 

used instead. DENC indicated that while they are mainly concerned with the content of the 

impact assessment, it cannot be indicated at this stage if the summary table structure can be 

changed. Since this is an official template, it will require consent from other personnel within 

DENC. If Synergistics does want to deviate, they should send a request and this could then be 

considered by DENC.   

 DENC indicated that the different sites around Kathu that were considered for the location of the 

new Kathu Cemetery should be mentioned in the BAR to explain why the final location was 

chosen. Synergistics indicated that this would be included as an appendix to the BAR. The 

impact assessment in the BAR will be for the chosen location for the New Kathu Cemetery and 

the two access road alternatives.  

 DENC indicated that two hard copies of the final BAR need to be submitted to the Kimberley 

office. 

 

Public Participation Process 

 Synergistics queried if DENC considered the PPP methods that were conducted to be 

adequate. These included:  

o Conducting a social scan; 

o Advertising in two newspapers and the government gazette; 

o Setting up site notices at the project site and around Kathu, Dingleton, Olifantshoek, 

Dibeng and Sesheng; 
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o Sending SMSes to the people on the municipal bill database – only people who 

requested to be registered were included on the project IAP database;  

o Conducting a deed search of directly adjacent landowners; 

o Sending notification letters to directly adjacent landowners, the landowner of the project 

site and applicable regulatory and local authorities; 

o Sending a letter to all registered IAPs informing them of the changed location of the 

New Kathu Cemetery (this will be done near the end of January 2017); 

o Advertising the availability of the draft BAR for review and comment in two local 

newspapers (this will be done when the BAR is completed and available for review); and 

o Notifying all registered IAPs of the availability of the Draft BAR for review and comment 

(this will be done when the BAR is completed and available for review).  

 DENC indicated that the minimum requirements need to be met in terms of the EIA regulations; 

additional methods for PPP can be done as well and need to be detailed in the BAR. DENC 

indicated that the PPP detailed seemed adequate for the project.  

 

4. CLOSE 

Chiara Kotze thanked all attendees for their time and contributions. The meeting was then closed.  
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NEW KATHU CEMETERY

DENC Meeting for Project Extension Request

January 2017

• Synergistics/SLR: EAP

• DENC: Competent Authority

RELEVANT PARTIES

PURPOSE OF THE MEETING

• Discuss the required changes to the location of New Kathu 

Cemetery

• Discuss the proposed project extension being requested
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PROJECT OVERVIEW

• New cemetery necessary due to the saturated cemetery facilities, and 

the rapid expansion of the town of Kathu, which is partly due to the 

resettlement of the Dingleton residents

• Estimated 5ha area required = space for approx. 4500 graves

• A depth of approx. 1.8m required for an adult grave

• Needs to allow for free digging of graves as far as possible

• To be located on property currently owned by SIOC 

• Application for NEMA Environmental Authorisation was submitted to 

DENC on the 18th November 2016. Application acknowledgment 

received 14th December 2016 (dated 21st November 2016)

• Public Participation Process for the project has commenced

LOCATION OF NEW CEMETERY IN APPLICATION 

• The location of the new Kathu Cemetery included in the application 

was slightly north east of the area visited by DENC during the pre-

application site meeting but within the same property

• Apart from considering SANRAL requirements and avoiding known 

heritage sites, the location was chosen as it was outside of all 

known 500m regulated zones of nearby watercourses/pans
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LOCATION OF NEW CEMETERY IN APPLICATION 

REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

• Following commencement of the Public Participation Process, Eskom 

indicated that they were planning to apply for the construction of a new 

powerline which would intersect with the New Kathu Cemetery

• Following a meeting between Eskom, the municipality, SIOC and 

Synergistics, the position of the New Kathu Cemetery was moved to 

accommodate the alignment of the proposed Eskom Powerline

• The revised location is closer to the area that was visited by DENC 

during the pre-application site meeting and is on the same property as 

included in the application

• The revised location will likely require a water use licence/general 

authorisation as it will be within the 500m regulated zone of the 

Gamagara River and pans

• The revised location is however outside of the 1:100 year floodline and 

outside of the 32m NEMA regulated zone 
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REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY

• The revised location was finalised after specialists had completed 

their specialist studies – specialist studies will need to be re-done at 

the revised location

• The project timeline has been delayed as:

• A new location within the same property needed to be 

identified that would not intersect with the new Eskom 

powerline

• Specialists need to re-do their site work and update their 

reports to consider the revised location. 

• An extension for the project timeframe is being requested as 

allowed for in Regulation 3(7) of the 2014 EIA Regulations 

(GNR982) due to the unforeseen circumstances

REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY
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PROPOSED PLAN OF STUDY

• Specialist studies to be re-done/updated (January - February 2017):

• Biodiversity Impact Assessment of revised site 

• Traffic Impact Assessment of revised site 

• Phase 1 Heritage Impact Assessment and Palaeontological 

Desktop Assessment of revised site

• Notify registered IAPs of the revised New Kathu Cemetery location 

via email and/or post (January 2017)

• Complete draft Basic Assessment Report (BAR) (February – March 

2017)

• Submit draft BAR for public and authority review for 30 days (March  

- April 2017)

• Update Draft BAR following public and authority review and submit 

Final BAR to DENC for consideration (April 2017)

REQUEST FOR TIMEFRAME EXTENSION

• An additional 43 calendar days (excluding public holidays) is being 

requested for the submission of the Final BAR to DENC

• New proposed Final BAR submission date = 28 April 2017
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OTHER PROJECT / PROCESS QUERIES

• Changes to the application if required

• Adjustment of legislation numbers referenced in BAR template

• Structure of impact assessment section in the BAR

• PPP for the project

THANK YOU
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APPENDIX 2: ATTENDANCE REGISTER 

Name Organisation  Contact number Email 

Thulani Mthombeni DENC 071-673-7525 

053-807-7430 

tmthombeni@ncpg.gov.za 

Naomi Mokonopi DENC 071-920-2195 

053-773-1239 

mokonopin@gmail.com 

Chiara Kotze SLR/Synergistics 073-277-7228 

011-467-0945 

ckotze@slrconsulting.com 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: TMthombeni <Tmthombeni@ncpg.gov.za>

Sent: 12 January 2017 02:15 PM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: NMokonopi

Subject: Re: NC/BA/36/TJG/GAM/KAT2/2016 Meeting Summary New Kathu Cemetery

Good day Chiara, 

 

Thank you for the email. I have read through the summary the meeting held at the DENC office, Mothibistad, with 

you yesterday. The minutes are the true reflection of what was discussed during the meeting.  

 

Please do not hesitate to contact us should you need any further assistance.  

 

Kind regards 

 

Mr Thulani Mthombeni  

 

 

Principal Environmental Officer: Impact Management Department of Environment and Nature Conservation 

90 Long Street 

Private Bag X 6102 

Kimberley 

8300 

Tel: (053) 807 7430 

Fax: (053) 831 3530 

Cell: 071 673 7525 

 

 

>>> Chiara D'Egidio Kotze <ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 01/12/17 11:54 AM 

>>> 

NC/BA/36/TJG/GAM/KAT2/2016 

New Kathu Cemetery 

 

Good Day Naomi and Thulani, 

 

Thank you for the meeting yesterday. 

 

Please find attached a summary of the meeting for your review and comment. 

 

I wasn’t sure what email size restriction you may have. Please can you confirm receipt of this email, so I can ensure it 

delivered successfully. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

 

 

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

 

 

Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com<mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 
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Mobile:         +27 73 277 7228 

Tel:    +27 11 467 0945 

Ext:    2005 

Fax:    +27 11 467 0978 

 

 

 

SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 

Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 

Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 

Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 

 

South Africa 

 

<http://www.slrconsulting.com> 

 

[cid:imagee38b25.PNG@1b1c5da8.4aa1e1ac]  

 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally 

privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended 

recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is 

prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and 

then delete the email from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to 

print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way. 

 

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does 

not accept any responsibility for any errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for 

changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. Whilst all reasonable endeavours are 

taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, 

or any of its subsidiaries, unless specifically stated. 

 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting 

(Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 

Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, 

South Africa 

 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity 

to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. Please note 

that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent 

those of the company. Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. 

The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 

























1

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Samantha De la Fontaine <sdelafontaine@gmail.com>

Sent: 10 March 2017 10:18 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze; Adriaan Louis Botha

Cc: Elsabe Swart

Subject: Re: New Kathu Cemetery final location

Dear Chiara, 

 
Thank you for forwarding me the information. 

 
Dear Adriaan,  

 
Please see address in signature below for a copy of the BA as per our telephonic 

conversation. 
 

Regards 
 

 
------------------------------------------------------------- 
Samantha De la Fontaine (Pr.Sci.Nat.) 
Production Scientist Grade A: District Ecologist 
  
Northern Cape Department of Environment and Nature Conservation 
Evelina De Bruin (former Provincial) Building 
Corner of Rivier & Nelson Mandela Road 
Upington 
8800 
Tel.: +27 054 338 4800  
 
E-mail: sdelafontaine@gmail.com  
Website: http://denc.ncpg.gov.za/ 
 

On Fri, Mar 10, 2017 at 9:54 AM, Chiara D'Egidio Kotze <ckotze@slrconsulting.com> wrote: 

Dear Ms de la Fontaine, 

  

Please find the attached notification which provides the final location of the New Kathu Cemetery. 

In September 2016, you were notified of the proposed development of the New Kathu Cemetery by 

attending a site visit, in Kathu, Northern Cape. The attached letter serves to notify you of the final location. 

  

The basic assessment report will be available for authority review near the end of March 2017 and you will 

be notified of its availability.  

  

Kind regards, 
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Chiara  

   

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  

Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228  

Tel:  +27 11 467 0945  

Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978  

  

SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 

South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Susanna Nel <susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za>

Sent: 16 January 2017 12:19 PM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: 'Annelize Grobler'; 'Attie Du Toit'; jerome@gamagara.co.za; 'Selloane Nuku'; 

'Tshegofatso Nnene'; 'Esterhuizen, Pietie'; 'Gerbrandt Swart'; 

Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com

Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes

Thank you Chiara! 

 

Susanna Nel 
 

 
 
Cape Town Office                                                                          Pretoria Office                                                   
                                                                                                         Tel:         082 566 4530 / 012 460 6043 
Tel:         082 888 4060 / 021 855 0912                                           Fax:        012 346 2356 
Email:     susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za                                Email:     agrobler@landscapedynamics.co.za 
Postal:    3 Palomino Close, Die Wingerd, Somerset West, 7130     PO Box 947; Groenkloof; Pretoria; 0027 
 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 16 January 2017 12:08 PM 
To: Susanna Nel 

Cc: Annelize Grobler; Attie Du Toit; jerome@gamagara.co.za; Selloane Nuku; Tshegofatso Nnene; Esterhuizen, 
Pietie; Gerbrandt Swart; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com 

Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Good day Susanna, 

 

Please find the finalised location of the New Kathu Cemetery which needed to be shifted slightly to remain outside 

of the 1:100 year floodline of the Gamagara River, as discussed on Friday.  

As discussed we have ensured it is not within the 52m servitude of the proposed Eskom powerline that was shown 

and discussed at the meeting on 2
nd

 December 2016. 

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze  

Sent: 13 January 2017 01:27 PM 

To: Susanna Nel 
Cc: Annelize Grobler 

Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Good day Susanna, 

 

Compliments of the new year. 

 

As discussed on the phone I can send you the location when our GIS specialist is back at the office next week.  
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Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

From: Susanna Nel [mailto:susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za]  
Sent: 13 January 2017 01:10 PM 

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Cc: Annelize Grobler 
Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Good day Chiara! 

 

May you and your family have a happy 2017! 

 

 

The emails below refer. 

Could you please forward the kmz file of the new position of the cemetery?  We need that to update our maps – we 

can submit our BAR once we have received this information from you.  You have added you to our Register of IAPs 

so a copy of the BAR will be forwarded to you as well. 

 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

Susanna Nel 
 

 
 
Cape Town Office                                                                          Pretoria Office                                                   
                                                                                                         Tel:         082 566 4530 / 012 460 6043 
Tel:         082 888 4060 / 021 855 0912                                           Fax:        012 346 2356 
Email:     susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za                                Email:     agrobler@landscapedynamics.co.za 
Postal:    3 Palomino Close, Die Wingerd, Somerset West, 7130     PO Box 947; Groenkloof; Pretoria; 0027 
 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 12 December 2016 07:33 AM 

To: Attie Du Toit; jerome@gamagara.co.za; Selloane Nuku; Tshegofatso Nnene; Esterhuizen, Pietie; Gerbrandt 
Swart; susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com 

Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Good Morning, 

 

We have found an alternative location for the cemetery which we will be going forward with, we also plotted the 

Eskom powerline to ensure it is out of the 52m servitude. Please find attached. 

Please note that this is not yet in the public domain.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
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Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

From: Attie Du Toit [mailto:dToitAJ@eskom.co.za]  

Sent: 05 December 2016 09:37 AM 

To: jerome@gamagara.co.za; Selloane Nuku; Tshegofatso Nnene; Esterhuizen, Pietie; Gerbrandt Swart; Chiara 
D'Egidio Kotze; susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com 

Subject: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Attached the minutes of the meeting. Susanna and Chiara, thanks for the maps supplied. 

I may have missed some attendees, please pass on to them. 

Regards 

 

Attie du Toit 

Senior Advisor 

Top Customer Front Office 

Summerdown Building, Voortrekker Street, Kuruman, 8460 

Tel   0537128378 

Cell  0834862791 

Fax  0866682708 

 

 

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Limited EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE 

which can be viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx 



 

Floodline 

Eskom Powerline 
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Adriaan Louis Botha

From: Susanna Nel <susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za>

Sent: 22 November 2016 11:37 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: 'Frederick Ludeke'; 'Annelize Grobler'; 'Tshegofatso Nnene'; Tsheliso Mofokeng

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Attachments: 2016-11-17 BA Notification letter english_IAPs Final1.pdf; A3 - Preferred & 

Alternative Routes.jpg; GE KML - 2x route alternatives 23 Sept Sekgame.kml

Importance: High

Good day Chiara 

 

The email below, which was sent to Eskom Northern Cape Operating Unit, has reference. 

 

We are the environmental consultants appointed for the Eskom Sekgame-Bulkop-Sishen Project and it seems like 

the planned cemetery and our preferred route alternative may impact on each other.  Please refer to the attached 

route map as well as GE kml file. 

 

Could you please forward a kml file of the planned borders of the cemetery?  We will then further liaise with Eskom 

to determine possible impact and mitigation and revert back to you. 

 

We are planning to distribute the Draft BAR for comment by Friday and would prefer if we can sort this issue before 

then?  Your assistance is greatly appreciated! 

 

 

Kind regards 

 

Susanna Nel 
 

 
 
Cape Town Office                                                                          Pretoria Office                                                   
                                                                                                         Tel:         082 566 4530 / 012 460 6043 
Tel:         082 888 4060 / 021 855 0912                                           Fax:        012 346 2356 
Email:     susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za                                Email:     agrobler@landscapedynamics.co.za 
Postal:    3 Palomino Close, Die Wingerd, Somerset West, 7130     PO Box 947; Groenkloof; Pretoria; 0027 
 

 

 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 17 November 2016 03:32 PM 
To: Frederick Ludeke 

Subject: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery  

 

NOTICE OF THE BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 
 

 

Dear Frederick Ludeke, 
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The Gamagara Local Municipality is proposing to develop additional space for graves near the town of Kathu. 

 

The proposed location of the new cemetery is adjacent to property understood to be owned by Eskom and Eskom is 

being contacted as a directly adjacent landowner.  

 

Please find attached the background information document for further information on the application and the 

proposed project. 

 

Kind regards, 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

 

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Limited EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE 

which can be viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Susanna Nel <susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za>

Sent: 13 December 2016 09:59 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: 'Attie Du Toit'; jerome@gamagara.co.za; 'Selloane Nuku'; 'Tshegofatso Nnene'; 

'Esterhuizen, Pietie'; 'Gerbrandt Swart'; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com; 'Annelize 

Grobler'

Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes

Good morning Chiara 

 

Eskom has confirmed that the power line will be moved to accommodate the position of the cemetery.  You can 

therefore go ahead with your studies for the cemetery as per the position mentioned in yesterday’s email. 

 

Kind regards 

 

Susanna Nel 
 

 
 
Cape Town Office                                                                          Pretoria Office                                                   
                                                                                                         Tel:         082 566 4530 / 012 460 6043 
Tel:         082 888 4060 / 021 855 0912                                           Fax:        012 346 2356 
Email:     susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za                                Email:     agrobler@landscapedynamics.co.za 
Postal:    3 Palomino Close, Die Wingerd, Somerset West, 7130     PO Box 947; Groenkloof; Pretoria; 0027 
 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 12 December 2016 11:14 AM 

To: Susanna Nel 
Cc: 'Attie Du Toit'; jerome@gamagara.co.za; 'Selloane Nuku'; 'Tshegofatso Nnene'; 'Esterhuizen, Pietie'; 'Gerbrandt 

Swart'; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com; 'Annelize Grobler' 
Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Hi Susanna, 

 

Just to clarify – so is our new location fine to go ahead and there will no longer be a split in the line but will remain 

parallel? 

 

Thanks, 

Chiara  

 

From: Susanna Nel [mailto:susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za]  

Sent: 12 December 2016 11:13 AM 

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Cc: 'Attie Du Toit'; jerome@gamagara.co.za; 'Selloane Nuku'; 'Tshegofatso Nnene'; 'Esterhuizen, Pietie'; 'Gerbrandt 

Swart'; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com; 'Annelize Grobler' 
Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Hi Chiara 
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Tshego already contacted the engineering department, so it‘s all systems go! 

 

Kind regards 

 

Susanna Nel 
 

 
 
Cape Town Office                                                                          Pretoria Office                                                   
                                                                                                         Tel:         082 566 4530 / 012 460 6043 
Tel:         082 888 4060 / 021 855 0912                                           Fax:        012 346 2356 
Email:     susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za                                Email:     agrobler@landscapedynamics.co.za 
Postal:    3 Palomino Close, Die Wingerd, Somerset West, 7130     PO Box 947; Groenkloof; Pretoria; 0027 
 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  
Sent: 12 December 2016 10:55 AM 

To: Susanna Nel 

Cc: 'Attie Du Toit'; jerome@gamagara.co.za; 'Selloane Nuku'; 'Tshegofatso Nnene'; 'Esterhuizen, Pietie'; 'Gerbrandt 
Swart'; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com; Annelize Grobler 

Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Thank you Susanna. 

 

As you are aware we have submitted our application and since it is a basic assessment, we only have 90 days to 

submit the final BAR to DENC. Thus, we need to get Eskom’s final decision as soon as possible.  

 

Our specialists have also started organising for site work at the new site, if this needs to be re-arranged we need to 

notify them before they go on leave at the end of the week.  

 

Since there is this new development of the split of the lines, instead of them being parallel as indicated in the 

meeting held, please can you advise by 13:00 on Thursday 15
th

 December 2016 how Eskom plans to proceed with 

the lines, so we can organise our work accordingly.  

 

Many thanks, 

Chiara  

 

From: Susanna Nel [mailto:susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za]  

Sent: 12 December 2016 08:46 AM 
To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze; 'Attie Du Toit'; jerome@gamagara.co.za; 'Selloane Nuku'; 'Tshegofatso Nnene'; 

'Esterhuizen, Pietie'; 'Gerbrandt Swart'; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com 
Cc: Annelize Grobler 

Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Hello Chiara 

 

There is now another small hiccup which we hope to sort out. 

The attached map, which shows the routes originally investigated, refers.   

Look at the blue route (Preferred Route): you will see that the two powerlines don’t run parallel to each other for 

the last bit. 

It seems like the solid blue line runs through your site. 

 

At our first site meeting in September, it was decided that the two lines could however run parallel to each other 

and we therefore changed our maps to the one that we gave at the last meeting.   
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However, it was afterwards confirmed that split is after all needed. 

This now means that our powerline (the solid blue line) runs through your new site? 

 

Tshego, do you think it would be possible to confirm with the engineers if that split is truly needed?  Or can the 

powerline perhaps runs to the north of the other line instead of south of it?  In which case the cemetery will be 

missed? 

 

Are there any other suggestions? 

 

 

Kind regards 

 

Susanna Nel 
 

 
 
Cape Town Office                                                                          Pretoria Office                                                   
                                                                                                         Tel:         082 566 4530 / 012 460 6043 
Tel:         082 888 4060 / 021 855 0912                                           Fax:        012 346 2356 
Email:     susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za                                Email:     agrobler@landscapedynamics.co.za 
Postal:    3 Palomino Close, Die Wingerd, Somerset West, 7130     PO Box 947; Groenkloof; Pretoria; 0027 
 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 12 December 2016 07:33 AM 
To: Attie Du Toit; jerome@gamagara.co.za; Selloane Nuku; Tshegofatso Nnene; Esterhuizen, Pietie; Gerbrandt 

Swart; susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com 
Subject: RE: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Good Morning, 

 

We have found an alternative location for the cemetery which we will be going forward with, we also plotted the 

Eskom powerline to ensure it is out of the 52m servitude. Please find attached. 

Please note that this is not yet in the public domain.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 
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Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

From: Attie Du Toit [mailto:dToitAJ@eskom.co.za]  

Sent: 05 December 2016 09:37 AM 

To: jerome@gamagara.co.za; Selloane Nuku; Tshegofatso Nnene; Esterhuizen, Pietie; Gerbrandt Swart; Chiara 
D'Egidio Kotze; susanna@landscapedynamics.co.za; Werner.voigt@angloamerican.com 

Subject: Sekgame - Kathu Cemetery minutes 

 

Attached the minutes of the meeting. Susanna and Chiara, thanks for the maps supplied. 

I may have missed some attendees, please pass on to them. 

Regards 

 

Attie du Toit 

Senior Advisor 

Top Customer Front Office 

Summerdown Building, Voortrekker Street, Kuruman, 8460 

Tel   0537128378 

Cell  0834862791 

Fax  0866682708 

 

 

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Limited EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE 

which can be viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx 



 



Response to NID (Notification of Intent to Develop)
In terms of Section 38(2) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Gamagara Local Municipality

The Gamagara Local Municipality (Gamagara Municipality) proposes to develop additional space for
graves in the town of Kathu. The existing Kathu Cemetery is located approximately 3.5 km north-east
of central Kathu on the remaining extent of the farm Uitkoms 463 (immediately East of the N14 road),
and falls within the Gamagara Municipality and John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality, in the
Northern Cape. The cemetery is nearing capacity and thus additional space is necessary due to the
rapid expansion of the town of Kathu which is partly due to the resettlement of the Dingleton residents
as a result of the expansion of the Sishen Iron Ore Mine.Due to the existing Kathu Cemetery being
located in the protected Kathu Forest, extending the cemetery on the farm Uitkomst 463 is not
possible. An alternative location has been has been proposed and is the only feasible alternative for
the new cemetery. The best viable alternative is to establish a new cemetery on the remaining extent of
the farm Lylyveld 545, approximately 13 km south of central Kathu. The new Kathu Cemetery will be
approximately 5 hectares (ha) in extent on land owned by the SIOC. The land for the new cemetery will
be transferred to the Gamagara Municipality through a land swap agreement as part of the Dingleton
Resettlement project.

Thank you for notifying SAHRA of the proposed new Kathu Cemetery, on the remaining extent of the farm
remaining extent of the farm Lylyveld 545, near Kathu, Northern Cape Province.

In terms of the National Heritage Resources Act, no 25 of 1999, heritage resources, including archaeological
or palaeontological sites over 100 years old, graves older than 60 years, structures older than 60 years are
protected. They may not be disturbed without a permit from the relevant heritage resources authority. This
means that before such sites are disturbed by development it is incumbent on the developer to ensure that a 
Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) is done as per Section 38(8) of the NHRA. This must include the
archaeological component (Phase 1) any other applicable heritage components. The HIA must be conducted
as part of the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) phase of the Environmental Authorisation Application in
terms of the National Environmental Management Act, No 107 of 1998 (NEMA) and the NEMA EIA
Regulations 2014.  

The quickest process to follow for the archaeological component would be to contract a specialist (see 

New Kathu Cemetery

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Monday December 12, 2016
Tel: 021 462 4502
Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 1

CaseID: 10412



www.asapa.org.za) to provide a Phase 1 Archaeological Impact Assessment Report. The Phase 1 Impact
Assessment Report will identify the archaeological sites and assess their significance. It should also make
recommendations (as indicated in section 38) about the process to be followed. For example, there may need
to be a mitigation phase (Phase 2) where the specialist will collect or excavate material and date the site. At
the end of the process the heritage authority may give permission for destruction of the sites. If the property is
very small or disturbed and there is no significant site the specialist may choose to send a letter to the heritage
authority to indicate that there is no necessity for any further assessment. It must be noted that the proposed
development is located approximately 14 km from the Kathu Archaeological Site which is currently pending
declaration as a National Heritage Site.

Where bedrock is to be affected, or where there are coastal sediments, or marine or river terraces and in
potentially fossiliferous superficial deposits, a Palaeontological Desk Top study must be undertaken to assess
whether or not the development will impact upon palaeontological resources - or at least a letter of exemption
from a Palaeontologist is needed to indicate that this is unnecessary. If the area is deemed sensitive, a full
Phase 1 Palaeontological Impact Assessment will be required and if necessary a Phase 2 rescue operation
might be necessary (see www.palaeontologicalsocitey.co.za for qualified paleontologists).

Any other heritage resources that may be impacted such as built structures over 60 years old, sites of cultural
significance associated with oral histories, burial grounds and graves, graves of victims of conflict, and cultural
landscapes or viewscapes must also be assessed.

Please note that all Environmental Reports (Scoping Report and EIA) with all appendices must be submitted to
the SAHRIS Case file in order for an informed comment to be issued.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

________________________________________ 
Natasha Higgitt

New Kathu Cemetery

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Monday December 12, 2016
Tel: 021 462 4502
Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 2

CaseID: 10412

http://www.asapa.org.za
http://www.palaeontologicalsocitey.co.za


Heritage Officer
South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 
John Gribble
Manager: Maritime and Underwater Cultural Heritage Unit / Acting Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and
Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: http://www.sahra.org.za/node/375584
(DENC, Ref: )

.
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Natasha Higgitt <nhiggitt@sahra.org.za>

Sent: 23 February 2017 11:54 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Subject: Re: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery

Good morning, 
 
Thank you for the update. Please ensure that the Basic Assessment report and all appendices are submitted to the 
SAHRIS Case file for review during the Public Participation phase of the project. Please inform me when this is 
completed, referencing the SAHRIS Case ID number.  
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Natasha Higgitt 
Heritage Officer: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit 
 
South African Heritage Resources Agency 
- A nation united through heritage - 
  
T: +27 21 462 4502 | F: +27 21 462 4509 | C: +27 82 507 0378 
E: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za  | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town 
  
www.sahra.org.za  
 
 
 
Natasha Higgitt 
Heritage Officer: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit 
 
South African Heritage Resources Agency 
- A nation united through heritage - 
 
T: +27 21 462 4502| C:+27 82 507 0378| F:+27 21 462 4509 
E: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town | 8001 
 
www.sahra.org.za 
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From: "Chiara D'Egidio Kotze" <ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 February, 2017 1:22:04 PM 
Subject: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery 
 

 
REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

  

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

  

Please find the attached notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery. 

  

Kind Regards, 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 
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Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 
 

 

 
Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 
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Adriaan Louis Botha

From: Natasha Higgitt <nhiggitt@sahra.org.za>

Sent: 03 October 2016 12:03 PM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: John Gribble; Phillip Hine

Subject: Re: Kathu Cemetery Extension Site Visit

Good morning, 
 
Thank you for the invitation, however it would be more beneficial to your process if you appointed an independent 
qualified Heritage Consultant to assess the newly proposed location for the Kathu Cemetery. As the locations of the 
graded and pending National Heritage Sites are freely available on SAHRIS (http://sahra.org.za/sahris/cases/national-
heritage-site-nomination-kathu-archaeological-complex-northern-cape), SAHRA would not be able to provide any 
additional information regarding archaeological sites in the area.  
 
We will you luck in your endeavour.  
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Natasha Higgitt 
Heritage Officer: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit 
 
South African Heritage Resources Agency 
- A nation united through heritage - 
  
T: +27 21 462 4502 | F: +27 21 462 4509 
E: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za  | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town 
  
www.sahra.org.za 

 
 
Natasha Higgitt 
Heritage Officer: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit 
 
South African Heritage Resources Agency 
- A nation united through heritage - 
 
T: +27 21 462 4502| C:+27 82 507 0378| F:+27 21 462 4509 
E: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town | 8001 
 
www.sahra.org.za 
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From: "Chiara D'Egidio Kotze" <ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 
To: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za 
Sent: Thursday, 22 September, 2016 1:21:58 PM 
Subject: RE: Kathu Cemetery Extension Site Visit 
 

Good Day Natasha, 

  

Please note the visit had to change to the 11th October 2016, at 11:00. 
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Kind regards, 

Chiara 

  

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze  

Sent: 22 September 2016 11:56 AM 
To: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za 

Cc: Alex Pheiffer 
Subject: Kathu Cemetery Extension Site Visit  

Importance: High 

  

Good Day Natasha, 

  

I believe you are not in the office today. 

  

We are busy with proposing a new location for the Kathu Cemetery Expansion and wanted to invite you to 

the site visit taking place on the 12
th

 October 2016. We would like to discuss the proposed location for the 

site before submitting the NEMA application to the Department of Environment and Nature Conservation. 

Please advise if you would be able to attend the on-site meeting. I will send further details shortly. 

  

Kind regards, 

Chiara 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  

Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  

SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 10 March 2017 08:08 AM

To: 'René de Kock (WR)'

Cc: Colene Runkel (WR); Nicole Abrahams (WR)

Subject: RE: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery Afrikaans

Good Day René, 

 

Thank you, your comment is noted and thank you for the application form. Depending on the outcome the designs, 

the necessary approvals will be applied for. 

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

From: René de Kock (WR) [mailto:Dekockr@nra.co.za]  
Sent: 01 March 2017 11:25 AM 
To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Cc: Colene Runkel (WR); Nicole Abrahams (WR) 
Subject: RE: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery Afrikaans 
 

Good day Chiara, 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
The South African National Roads Agency SOC Limited (SANRAL) would like to comment as follows: 
 
If the proposed cemetery is situated within a 500m radius of an intersection or within 60m from the N14, you need to 
provide SANRAL with and application for approval. 
 
Attached please find SANRAL’s Statutory Control Overview document to assist with your application. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 

Ms René de Kock  
Statutory Control  

 +27 21 957 4607  +21 946 1630 

   Dekockr@nra.co.za 

 
        www.sanral.co.za 

Western Region 1 Havenga Street Oakdale Bellville | Private Bag X19 
 

     
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 23 February 2017 11:44 AM 

Subject: RE: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery Afrikaans 
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REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

 

Please find attached the notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery in Afrikaans. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze  
Sent: 22 February 2017 01:22 PM 
Subject: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery  
Importance: High 
 

  
REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

 

Please find the attached notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery.  

 

Kind Regards, 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 

Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 

Ext: 2005 

Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 
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SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

  

 

 
Disclaimer: 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. 
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission 
cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain 
viruses. 
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. 
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, 
Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za. 
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Jonathan Crowther

Sent: 13 October 2016 07:37 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Subject: Fwd: Kathu cemetery along N14 

Attachments: image001.png; image001.png

Hi Chiara 

 

Please see correspondence from SANRAL.  

 

Site will work from there perspective. But client should be aware that access from Dingleton Rd may be preferred. 

 

Kind regards 

Jonathan  

 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jonathan Crowther <jcrowther@slrconsulting.com> 

Date: 13 October 2016 at 7:33:15 AM SAST 

To: "Friedl Van Der Merwe (WR)" <vdmerweF@nra.co.za> 

Subject: Re: Kathu cemetery along N14  

Apologies Friedl. Predictive text!!  

 

On 13 Oct 2016, at 7:21 AM, Friedl Van Der Merwe (WR) <vdmerweF@nra.co.za> wrote: 

Hi Jonathan 
 
The 270m from the intersection is more than the 250m required according to 
SANRAL’s standards and will therefore be acceptable from that point of view. We 
would however prefer the option to take access directly from Dingleton Rd as 
suggested in your last email below. 
 
A formal application including design drawings to Colene Runkel at SANRAL 
Western Region (see email address above) will be necessary to obtain approval for 
access to the cemetery. 
 
Regards 
 
Friedl     
 

From: Jonathan Crowther [mailto:jcrowther@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 12 October 2016 02:48 PM 

To: Friedl Van Der Merwe (WR) <vdmerweF@nra.co.za> 

Cc: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze <ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 

Subject: RE: Kathu cemetery along N14  

 

Hi Friedl 

 

Thanks for the feedback.  Just checking really that you had received the email. 
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Another question. Should the access distance onto the N14 between the proposed 

cemetery site and the Dingleton turnoff be too short – would it be possible take 

access directly off the Dingleton Rd? 

 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Kind regards 

Jonathan 

 

 

  

Jonathan Crowther 
Technical Director 
African Oil & Gas Sector Lead 
SLR Consulting 

  

Email:  jcrowther@slrconsulting.com 

Mobile: +27 82 777 1477 
Tel:  +27 21 461 1118 
Fax: +27 21 461 1120  
  

  

Jonathan Crowther 
Technical Director 
African Oil & Gas Sector Lead 
SLR Consulting 

  
Email:  jcrowther@slrconsulting.com 

Mobile: +27 82 777 1477 
Tel:  +27 21 461 1118 
Fax: +27 21 461 1120  
  

From: Friedl Van Der Merwe (WR) [mailto:vdmerweF@nra.co.za]  

Sent: 12 October 2016 01:10 PM 
To: Jonathan Crowther 

Subject: RE: Kathu cemetery along N14  

 

Hi Jonathan 
 
I have not forgotten about your request. 
 
I am just waiting for one of my colleagues to give me, in terms of our guidelines, the 
minimum distance an access should be from an intersection on the N14. 
 
I  should be able to give you an answer shortly. 
 
Regards 
 
Friedl  
 

From: Jonathan Crowther [mailto:jcrowther@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 12 October 2016 12:14 PM 

To: Friedl Van Der Merwe (WR) <vdmerweF@nra.co.za> 

Cc: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze <ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 

Subject: RE: Kathu cemetery along N14  
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Dear Friedl 

 

I am just following up on this previous email.  Have you had a chance to look at it? 

 

Would it be easier if I called you? 

 

Kind regards 

Jonathan 

 

From: Jonathan Crowther  

Sent: 29 September 2016 04:40 PM 

To: Friedl van der Merwe (vdmerweF@nra.co.za) 
Cc: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Subject: FW: Kathu cemetery along N14  

 

Dear Friedl  

 

The above mentioned project has reference.  SLR Consulting (our Fourways office) 

has been appointed by Gamagara Local Municipality to investigate a site for a new 

cemetery for Kathu (see detail below). A critical issue in locating a cemetery is the 

depth to calcrete below the surface.  If the calcrete is too shallow it will obviously 

not be suitable for burial purposes.  

 

The position local on the attached map has been confirm as suitable from a depth to 

calcrete criteria. The southern edge of the cemetery is located approximately 270 m 

from the intersection.  

 

Before perusing this location further, the local authority would like some provision 

feedback on how SANRAL would consider an application for access onto the N14 

national road.  

 

As we are doing work for yourselves in the area, I have been asked to contact you in 

this regard. 

 

Please note that this is a preliminary enquiry to test the waters so to speak.   If this 

is something that SANRAL would consider, then a formal application would be made 

(if deemed necessary by yourselves).  

 

Please feel happy to call should you wish to discuss this further. 

 

Kind regards 

Jonathan 

 

  

Jonathan Crowther 

Technical Director 
African Oil & Gas Sector Lead 
SLR Consulting 

  

Email:  jcrowther@slrconsulting.com 

Mobile: +27 82 777 1477 
Tel:  +27 21 461 1118 
Fax: +27 21 461 1120  
  



4

SLR Consulting (Cape Town office) 
Unit 39, Roeland Square 
Cnr Roeland Street and Drury Lane, Cape Town, 8001 
South Africa 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally 
privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, 
is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail 
and then delete the email from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted 
to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR 
does not accept any responsibility for any errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no 
responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. Whilst all 
reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any 
transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management 
Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both 
subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, 
South Africa 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze  

Sent: 27 September 2016 12:59 PM 

To: Jonathan Crowther 
Cc: Alex Pheiffer 

Subject: Kathu cemetery along N14  

 

 

The Gamagara Local Municipality with support from Kumba want to establish 

additional cemtery space near Kathu. Various sites were looked at, with calcrete 

being one of the limiting factors of where the cemetery can be placed. An area was 

identified that would be suitable from a sand depth perspective. However, the 

location is along the long bend of the N14. The municipality would like to confirm if 

SANRAL has any concerns with the proposed location and would like to initiated 

discussion prior to applying for the cemetery development.  

 

We will be meeting with DENC on the 11
th

 October on site at 11:00, if SANRAL would 

like to attend as well to look at the site. Alternatively, if they have another preferred 

method of discussion or would like to meet on an alternaitve date that will also be 

fine.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
Synergistics - part of the SLR group 
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Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
 

 
 
Disclaimer: 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. 
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail 
from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could 
be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. 
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which 
arise as a result of e-mail transmission. 
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, 
PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za. 
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic 
Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002. 
 

 
 
Disclaimer: 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. 
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail 
from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could 
be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. 
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which 
arise as a result of e-mail transmission. 
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, 
PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za. 
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic 
Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 01 February 2017 10:19 AM

To: 'Nicole Abrahams (WR)'

Cc: René de Kock (WR)

Subject: RE: PROPOSED KHATHU CEMETERY

Thanks Nicole. 

 

From: Nicole Abrahams (WR) [mailto:AbrahamsN@nra.co.za]  
Sent: 01 February 2017 10:17 AM 
To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Cc: René de Kock (WR) 
Subject: RE: PROPOSED KHATHU CEMETERY 
 

DEAR Chiara  

 

No but it would depend on the distance from the N14, see the encroachment application provides with some details 

ito distance. 

 

Regards  

NA 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 01 February 2017 10:14 AM 

To: Nicole Abrahams (WR) <AbrahamsN@nra.co.za> 

Subject: RE: PROPOSED KHATHU CEMETERY 

 

Thank you Nicole.  

 

As part of the project, we will be assessing the two access options, one off the N14 and one off the Dingleton Road.  

 

I just want to confirm, if the chosen access is off the Dingleton road, does the applicant need to submit the statutory 

encroachment application, or only for the N14? 

 

Thanks, 

Chiara 

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 
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Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

From: Nicole Abrahams (WR) [mailto:AbrahamsN@nra.co.za]  
Sent: 01 February 2017 10:10 AM 
To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Subject: PROPOSED KHATHU CEMETERY 
 

Dear Chiara 

 

Please find enclosed. 

 

Regards  

 

 

 

Ms Nicole Abrahams 

Environmental CoordinatorEnvironmental CoordinatorEnvironmental CoordinatorEnvironmental Coordinator    

Tel:   021 957 4600/2                             

Cell : 062 215 8945 

 

Email: Abrahamsn@nra.co.za 

Reg.No.  

1998/009584/30 

 

 

SANRAL 

Western RegionWestern RegionWestern RegionWestern Region    

1 Havenga Street, Oakdale, 7530 

Private Bag X19, Bellville, 7535 

www.sanral.co.za 

SANRAL Fraud Hotline: 0800204558 

 

 

 

 

 
Disclaimer: 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. 
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission 
cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain 
viruses. 
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. 
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, 
Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za. 
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002. 
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Disclaimer: 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. 
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission 
cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain 
viruses. 
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. 
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, 
Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za. 
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: René de Kock (WR) <Dekockr@nra.co.za>

Sent: 01 March 2017 11:25 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: Colene Runkel (WR); Nicole Abrahams (WR)

Subject: RE: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery Afrikaans

Attachments: STATUTORY OVERVIEW-WESTERN_NORTHERN CAPE.DOC

Good day Chiara, 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
The South African National Roads Agency SOC Limited (SANRAL) would like to comment as follows: 
 
If the proposed cemetery is situated within a 500m radius of an intersection or within 60m from the N14, you need to 
provide SANRAL with and application for approval. 
 
Attached please find SANRAL’s Statutory Control Overview document to assist with your application. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 

Ms René de Kock  
Statutory Control  

 +27 21 957 4607  +21 946 1630 

   Dekockr@nra.co.za 

 
        www.sanral.co.za 

Western Region 1 Havenga Street Oakdale Bellville | Private Bag X19 
 

     
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 23 February 2017 11:44 AM 

Subject: RE: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery Afrikaans 

 

REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

 

Please find attached the notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery in Afrikaans. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze  
Sent: 22 February 2017 01:22 PM 
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Subject: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery  
Importance: High 
 

  
REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

 

Please find the attached notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery.  

 

Kind Regards, 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 

Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 

Ext: 2005 

Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 
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This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. 
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission 
cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain 
viruses. 
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. 
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, 
Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za. 
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: René de Kock (WR) <Dekockr@nra.co.za>

Sent: 01 March 2017 11:25 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: Colene Runkel (WR); Nicole Abrahams (WR)

Subject: RE: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery Afrikaans

Attachments: STATUTORY OVERVIEW-WESTERN_NORTHERN CAPE.DOC

Good day Chiara, 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
The South African National Roads Agency SOC Limited (SANRAL) would like to comment as follows: 
 
If the proposed cemetery is situated within a 500m radius of an intersection or within 60m from the N14, you need to 
provide SANRAL with and application for approval. 
 
Attached please find SANRAL’s Statutory Control Overview document to assist with your application. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 

Ms René de Kock  
Statutory Control  

 +27 21 957 4607  +21 946 1630 

   Dekockr@nra.co.za 

 
        www.sanral.co.za 

Western Region 1 Havenga Street Oakdale Bellville | Private Bag X19 
 

     
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 23 February 2017 11:44 AM 

Subject: RE: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery Afrikaans 

 

REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

 

Please find attached the notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery in Afrikaans. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze  
Sent: 22 February 2017 01:22 PM 
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Subject: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery  
Importance: High 
 

  
REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

 

Please find the attached notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery.  

 

Kind Regards, 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 

Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 

Ext: 2005 

Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

  

 

 
Disclaimer: 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. 
If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission 
cannot be guaranteed to be secure or without errors as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain 
viruses. 
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. 
If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. The South African National Roads Agency SOC Ltd, PO Box 415, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa, 
Tel +27-(0)12 844 8000, www.nra.co.za. 
This Disclaimer is deemed to form part of the content of this email in terms of Section 11 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Marina Lourens   Transnet Freight Rail <Marina.Lourens@transnet.net>

Sent: 28 February 2017 09:04 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Subject: FW: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery

Attachments: 2017-02-22_Kathu cemetery revised location_IAPs&Authorities.pdf; RE: NOTICE OF 

BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCES FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY I.F.O GAMAGARA 

LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Importance: High

See message below from our Property Office 

  

From: Johannes Hanekom *Transnet Property CPT  

Sent: 28 February 2017 08:59 AM 
To: Annelize Harmse Transnet Freight Rail JHB 

Cc: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail; Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ; Burton Siljeur *Transnet Property 
CPT 

Subject: FW: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Marina 

  

It seems that Transnet land (the Sishen – Saldanha Iron Ore line) will not be directly affected by this proposal. 
  

This office in principle has no objection to the proposed application. 

  

Please also my e-mail dated 20/02/2017 as attached. 
  

Our office’s reference: SBS0266 
  

With thanks. 
  

Regards 
  

Jaco Hanekom 

Senior Property Technician 

Geo-Spatial: Western Region, Transnet Property 

5th Floor, No. 1 Adderley Street, Cape Town 
  

johannes.hanekom@transnet.net      021 449 4529 
  

 
  

From: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail  

Sent: 27 February 2017 10:10 AM 

To: Johannes Hanekom *Transnet Property CPT 

Subject: FW: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery 
Importance: High 

  

Hi Johannes 

  

We did reply that we don’t have objections but seems to me that they are moving it to a other location – please 

check and inform if we are involved 

  

Thanks 
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From: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ  

Sent: 23 February 2017 10:58 AM 
To: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail 

Subject: FW: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Marina 

I thought we did respond? 

No Objection, Property to advise their requirements 

  

 

Gilbert Nortier 

Depot Engineering Manager 

IOM Rail Network 

Transnet Freight Rail 

Saldanha 

  

 022 703 3521           083 407 7924 

022 703 3890           Gilbert.Nortier@transnet.net 

  

  

  

From: Livhuwani Ndou Transnet Freight Rail JHB  

Sent: 23 February 2017 10:47 AM 

To: Annelize Harmse Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Annelize.Harmse@transnet.net> 

Cc: Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM <Norman.Papenfus@transnet.net>; Sam Fiff Transnet Freight Rail 

BLM <Sam.Fiff@transnet.net>; Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ <Gilbert.Nortier@transnet.net>; Zanele 

Manyathi Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Zanele.Manyathi@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Annelize 

  

Please find attached revised location document. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

Livhuwani 

  

  

  

  

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 22 February 2017 01:22 PM 

Subject: Notice of Revised Location - New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

REVISED LOCATION OF THE NEW KATHU CEMETERY 

  

Dear Interested and Affected Parties, 

  

Please find the attached notification of the revised location of the New Kathu Cemetery.  

  

Kind Regards, 

  



3

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and its attachments is both confidential and subject 

to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified not to read, disclose copy or use 

the contents thereof in any manner whatsoever, but are kindly requested to notify the sender and delete it 

immediately. This e-mail message does not create any legally binding contract between Transnet SOC LTD 

and the recipient, unless the contrary is specifically stated. Statements and opinions expressed in e-mails 

may not represent those of Transnet SOC LTD. While Transnet will take reasonable precautions, it cannot 

give any guarantee or warrant that this email will be free of virus infections, errors, interception and, 

therefore, cannot be held liable for any loss or damages incurred by the recipient, as a result of any of the 

above-mentioned factors.  
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Marina Lourens   Transnet Freight Rail <Marina.Lourens@transnet.net>

Sent: 02 February 2017 03:29 PM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: Annelize Harmse          Transnet Freight Rail   JHB

Subject: RE: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery

This depot has no objection to this request 

  

Thanks 

  

From: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ  
Sent: 02 February 2017 03:14 PM 
To: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail 
Cc: Andile Qumbisa Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Christo Eybers Transnet Freight Rail KBY; Darryl D G. Bowers 
Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Francois Mafuto Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Ilana Wassenaar Transnet Freight Rail 

Saldanha; James Bester Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Keneilwe Tshwane Transnet Freight Rail Saldanha; Khomotsa 
Shawa Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Lencwe Ngakantsi Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Liesl Greeff Transnet Freight Rail 

SLD; Lourens Van Wyk Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Lusizo Gqiba Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Michelle Welman Transnet 

Freight Rail SLD; Mncedisi Peter Transnet Freight Rail; Moroke Letanta Transnet Freight Rail CPT; Nomandla Tede 
Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Philip Nell Transnet Freight Rail; Ria-ri Boonzaaier Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Shaheed 

Ganief Transnet Freight Rail CPT; Shawn Armstrong Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Simamkele Tshetsha Transnet Freight 
Rail SLD; Tiaan Rossouw Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Tyrell Govender Transnet Freight Rail SLD 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Marina 

Add to the request for the cemetery 

Thanks 

  

From: Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM  

Sent: 01 February 2017 02:34 PM 

To: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ <Gilbert.Nortier@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Gilbert, 

  

Please see comments below. 

  

Regards. 

  

  

  

 
  

  

  

Norman Papenfus 
Area Manager 

Real Estate Management 
Transnet Freight Rail  

���� 051 408-3224  � 083-272 0830 

���� 051 408-2531  ���� Norman.Papenfus@Transnet.net  

http://www.transnet.net/   
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From: Wentzel Radcliffe *Transnet Property BLM  

Sent: 22 November 2016 15:06 

To: Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM <Norman.Papenfus@transnet.net> 

Cc: Andre Bodenstein *Transnet Property BLM <Andre.Bodenstein@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Dear Norman,  

  

Our reference: LS.BFX.25/5/24. 

  

This office has no objection to the proposal. Transnet and its OD’s are not affected. The nearest railway line lies ± 

460m north west (see attached) 
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Wentzel Radcliffe 
Transnet Property 
Geo-Spatial (Inland Region): Bloemfontein 

Tel : 051 408 3956   
Fax  : 051 408 3310 
Email  : wentzel.radcliffe@transnet.net 
www.transnet.net 

���� Save a tree. Don't print this e-mail unless it's really necessary. 

  

From: Andre Bodenstein *Transnet Property BLM  
Sent: 21 November 2016 03:27 PM 
To: Wentzel Radcliffe *Transnet Property BLM 
Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Wentzel 

  

Please investigate. 

  

Kind Regards 

  

 

André Bodenstein  
Geo-Spatial (Inland) 
Transnet Property 

: 051-408 2111  : 083 553 0714 
 : 051 408 3310   : andre.bodenstein@transnet.net 

www.transnet.net 
  

  

From: Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM  

Sent: 21 November 2016 01:16 PM 

To: Andre Bodenstein *Transnet Property BLM 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Andre, 

  

Will Transnet be affected in anyway by this proposal please? 

  

Regards. 

  

  

  

  

 
  

  

  

Norman Papenfus 
Area Manager 
Real Estate Management 

Transnet Freight Rail  

���� 051 408-3224  � 083-272 0830 

���� 051 408-2531  ���� Norman.Papenfus@Transnet.net  

http://www.transnet.net/   

  

  

From: Livhuwani Ndou Transnet Freight Rail JHB  

Sent: 21 November 2016 13:04 

To: Sam Fiff Transnet Freight Rail BLM <Sam.Fiff@transnet.net> 
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Cc: Rayhan Boodhram <Rayhan.Boodhram@transnet.net>; Shawn Phillips Transnet Freight Rail JHB 

<Shawn.Phillips@transnet.net>; Ezekiel Monyamane Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Ezekiel.Monyamane@transnet.net>; 

Zanele Manyathi Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Zanele.Manyathi@transnet.net>; Lesiba Ramatladi Transnet Freight Rail 

ELS <Lesiba.Ramatladi@transnet.net>; Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM 

<Norman.Papenfus@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Sam  

  

Please facilitate comments on this project and send us the comments on 30
th

 of November 2016. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

Livhuwani  

Cell: 083 278 9499 

Tel: 011 584 0553 

  

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 17 November 2016 03:57 PM 

To: Livhuwani Ndou Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Livhuwani.Ndou@transnet.net> 

Subject: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

  

NOTICE OF THE BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

  

Dear Livhawani Ndou, 

  

The Gamagara Local Municipality is proposing to develop additional space for graves near the town of Kathu. 

  

The proposed location of the new cemetery is adjacent to properties understood to be owned by Transnet and 

Transnet is being contacted as a directly adjacent landowner.  

  

Please find attached the background information document for further information on the application and the 

proposed project. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

  

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 
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Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and its attachments is both confidential and subject 

to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified not to read, disclose copy or use 

the contents thereof in any manner whatsoever, but are kindly requested to notify the sender and delete it 

immediately. This e-mail message does not create any legally binding contract between Transnet SOC LTD 

and the recipient, unless the contrary is specifically stated. Statements and opinions expressed in e-mails 

may not represent those of Transnet SOC LTD. While Transnet will take reasonable precautions, it cannot 

give any guarantee or warrant that this email will be free of virus infections, errors, interception and, 

therefore, cannot be held liable for any loss or damages incurred by the recipient, as a result of any of the 

above-mentioned factors.  
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 15 February 2017 08:20 AM

To: Annelize Harmse          Transnet Freight Rail   JHB; Marina Lourens   Transnet Freight 

Rail

Cc: Gilbert Nortier          Transnet Freight Rail   PLZ; Livhuwani Ndou          Transnet 

Freight Rail   JHB; Norman Papenfus          Transnet Freight Rail   BLM; Wentzel 

Radcliffe    *Transnet Property    BLM

Subject: RE: NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCES FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY I.F.O 

GAMAGARA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Attachments: 2017-02-03 Kathu cemetery revised location in relation to transet rail.docx; 

2017-01-16 New Kathu Cemetery location outside floodline.docx

TFR/RN/WR/TWN/KATHU 

 

Good Morning, 

 

This is just a reminder if we could please receive feedback on the revised location of the Kathu cemetery by 

tomorrow latest (16/02/2017), your feedback is much appreciated. I have re-attached the revised location for ease 

of reference. 

 

Many Thanks, 

Chiara 

 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze  

Sent: 09 February 2017 11:43 AM 
To: Annelize Harmse Transnet Freight Rail JHB 

Cc: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ; Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail; Livhuwani Ndou Transnet Freight 

Rail JHB; Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM; Wentzel Radcliffe *Transnet Property BLM 
Subject: RE: NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCES FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY I.F.O GAMAGARA LOCAL 

MUNICIPALITY 
Importance: High 

 

Good Day, 

 

We have had to revise the location of the New Kathu Cemetery. The reason for the revision is that Eskom are 

planning to construct a powerline which would have intersected with the cemetery.  

 

As part of the final decision on the revised location, we also had to consider the 1:100 floodline of the Gamagara 

River and thus the choice of location was restricted (see attached 2017-01-16 map).  

 

Please see the revised location attached. I have included a distance from the rail line (2017-02-03 map).  

 

Please can you advise as soon as possible if there are any concerns with the revised location. If we could receive 

feedback by latest 16
th

 February 2017, it would be much appreciated, as we need to finalise our assessment. 

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara 

 

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
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Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

From: Annelize Harmse Transnet Freight Rail JHB [mailto:Annelize.Harmse@transnet.net]  

Sent: 06 February 2017 09:21 AM 

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Cc: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ; Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail; Livhuwani Ndou Transnet Freight 

Rail JHB; Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM; Wentzel Radcliffe *Transnet Property BLM 

Subject: NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCES FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY I.F.O GAMAGARA LOCAL 
MUNICIPALITY 

 

Sir 

  

My reference:  TFR/RN/WR/TWN/KATHU 

PPS reference:  LS.BFX.25/5/24 

Depot reference:  No reference 

  

Your application dated 17 November 2016 refers. 

  

The attached letter TFR/RN/WR/TWN/KATHU dated 6 February 2016 is for your attention, please. 

  

Regards 

  

  

Annelize Harmse 

Chief Admin Official 
Western Region 

Telno:  011 583 0244 

11 Girton Road 
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Table 2/8 

Parktown 

2193 

  

  

  

  

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and its attachments is both confidential and subject 

to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified not to read, disclose copy or use 

the contents thereof in any manner whatsoever, but are kindly requested to notify the sender and delete it 

immediately. This e-mail message does not create any legally binding contract between Transnet SOC LTD 

and the recipient, unless the contrary is specifically stated. Statements and opinions expressed in e-mails 

may not represent those of Transnet SOC LTD. While Transnet will take reasonable precautions, it cannot 

give any guarantee or warrant that this email will be free of virus infections, errors, interception and, 

therefore, cannot be held liable for any loss or damages incurred by the recipient, as a result of any of the 

above-mentioned factors.  
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Marina Lourens   Transnet Freight Rail <Marina.Lourens@transnet.net>

Sent: 16 February 2017 03:38 PM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Subject: FW: LETTER I.C.F. NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU 

CEMETARY

  

  

From: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ  

Sent: 16 February 2017 03:34 PM 
To: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail 

Subject: RE: LETTER I.C.F. NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

  

Hi 

Yes 

  

 

Gilbert Nortier 

Depot Engineering Manager 

IOM Rail Network 

Transnet Freight Rail 

Saldanha 

  

 022 703 3521           083 407 7924 

022 703 3890           Gilbert.Nortier@transnet.net 

  

Hi Chaira 

  

See mail below regarding your question 

  

From: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail  

Sent: 16 February 2017 03:12 PM 

To: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ <Gilbert.Nortier@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: LETTER I.C.F. NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

  

Gilbert 

  

Does the letter serves the revised location application? 

  

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 16 February 2017 02:34 PM 

To: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail 
Cc: Annelize Harmse Transnet Freight Rail JHB 

Subject: RE: LETTER I.C.F. NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

  

Hi Marina, 

  

Just to confirm, this letter is in reference to the revised location of the Kathu Cemetery? 

  

Thanks, 

Chiara  
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

From: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail [mailto:Marina.Lourens@transnet.net]  

Sent: 16 February 2017 01:55 PM 

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Cc: Annelize Harmse Transnet Freight Rail JHB 
Subject: LETTER I.C.F. NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

  

Thanks 

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and its attachments is both confidential and subject 

to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified not to read, disclose copy or use 

the contents thereof in any manner whatsoever, but are kindly requested to notify the sender and delete it 
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immediately. This e-mail message does not create any legally binding contract between Transnet SOC LTD 

and the recipient, unless the contrary is specifically stated. Statements and opinions expressed in e-mails 

may not represent those of Transnet SOC LTD. While Transnet will take reasonable precautions, it cannot 

give any guarantee or warrant that this email will be free of virus infections, errors, interception and, 

therefore, cannot be held liable for any loss or damages incurred by the recipient, as a result of any of the 

above-mentioned factors.  

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and its attachments is both confidential and subject 

to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified not to read, disclose copy or use 

the contents thereof in any manner whatsoever, but are kindly requested to notify the sender and delete it 

immediately. This e-mail message does not create any legally binding contract between Transnet SOC LTD 

and the recipient, unless the contrary is specifically stated. Statements and opinions expressed in e-mails 

may not represent those of Transnet SOC LTD. While Transnet will take reasonable precautions, it cannot 

give any guarantee or warrant that this email will be free of virus infections, errors, interception and, 

therefore, cannot be held liable for any loss or damages incurred by the recipient, as a result of any of the 

above-mentioned factors.  
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Marina Lourens   Transnet Freight Rail <Marina.Lourens@transnet.net>

Sent: 02 February 2017 03:29 PM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: Annelize Harmse          Transnet Freight Rail   JHB

Subject: RE: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery

This depot has no objection to this request 

  

Thanks 

  

From: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ  
Sent: 02 February 2017 03:14 PM 
To: Marina Lourens Transnet Freight Rail 
Cc: Andile Qumbisa Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Christo Eybers Transnet Freight Rail KBY; Darryl D G. Bowers 
Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Francois Mafuto Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Ilana Wassenaar Transnet Freight Rail 

Saldanha; James Bester Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Keneilwe Tshwane Transnet Freight Rail Saldanha; Khomotsa 
Shawa Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Lencwe Ngakantsi Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Liesl Greeff Transnet Freight Rail 

SLD; Lourens Van Wyk Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Lusizo Gqiba Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Michelle Welman Transnet 

Freight Rail SLD; Mncedisi Peter Transnet Freight Rail; Moroke Letanta Transnet Freight Rail CPT; Nomandla Tede 
Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Philip Nell Transnet Freight Rail; Ria-ri Boonzaaier Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Shaheed 

Ganief Transnet Freight Rail CPT; Shawn Armstrong Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Simamkele Tshetsha Transnet Freight 
Rail SLD; Tiaan Rossouw Transnet Freight Rail SLD; Tyrell Govender Transnet Freight Rail SLD 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Marina 

Add to the request for the cemetery 

Thanks 

  

From: Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM  

Sent: 01 February 2017 02:34 PM 

To: Gilbert Nortier Transnet Freight Rail PLZ <Gilbert.Nortier@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Gilbert, 

  

Please see comments below. 

  

Regards. 

  

  

  

 
  

  

  

Norman Papenfus 
Area Manager 

Real Estate Management 
Transnet Freight Rail  

���� 051 408-3224  � 083-272 0830 

���� 051 408-2531  ���� Norman.Papenfus@Transnet.net  

http://www.transnet.net/   
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From: Wentzel Radcliffe *Transnet Property BLM  

Sent: 22 November 2016 15:06 

To: Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM <Norman.Papenfus@transnet.net> 

Cc: Andre Bodenstein *Transnet Property BLM <Andre.Bodenstein@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Dear Norman,  

  

Our reference: LS.BFX.25/5/24. 

  

This office has no objection to the proposal. Transnet and its OD’s are not affected. The nearest railway line lies ± 

460m north west (see attached) 

  



3

 

Wentzel Radcliffe 
Transnet Property 
Geo-Spatial (Inland Region): Bloemfontein 

Tel : 051 408 3956   
Fax  : 051 408 3310 
Email  : wentzel.radcliffe@transnet.net 
www.transnet.net 

���� Save a tree. Don't print this e-mail unless it's really necessary. 

  

From: Andre Bodenstein *Transnet Property BLM  
Sent: 21 November 2016 03:27 PM 
To: Wentzel Radcliffe *Transnet Property BLM 
Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Wentzel 

  

Please investigate. 

  

Kind Regards 

  

 

André Bodenstein  
Geo-Spatial (Inland) 
Transnet Property 

: 051-408 2111  : 083 553 0714 
 : 051 408 3310   : andre.bodenstein@transnet.net 

www.transnet.net 
  

  

From: Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM  

Sent: 21 November 2016 01:16 PM 

To: Andre Bodenstein *Transnet Property BLM 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Andre, 

  

Will Transnet be affected in anyway by this proposal please? 

  

Regards. 

  

  

  

  

 
  

  

  

Norman Papenfus 
Area Manager 
Real Estate Management 

Transnet Freight Rail  

���� 051 408-3224  � 083-272 0830 

���� 051 408-2531  ���� Norman.Papenfus@Transnet.net  

http://www.transnet.net/   

  

  

From: Livhuwani Ndou Transnet Freight Rail JHB  

Sent: 21 November 2016 13:04 

To: Sam Fiff Transnet Freight Rail BLM <Sam.Fiff@transnet.net> 
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Cc: Rayhan Boodhram <Rayhan.Boodhram@transnet.net>; Shawn Phillips Transnet Freight Rail JHB 

<Shawn.Phillips@transnet.net>; Ezekiel Monyamane Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Ezekiel.Monyamane@transnet.net>; 

Zanele Manyathi Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Zanele.Manyathi@transnet.net>; Lesiba Ramatladi Transnet Freight Rail 

ELS <Lesiba.Ramatladi@transnet.net>; Norman Papenfus Transnet Freight Rail BLM 

<Norman.Papenfus@transnet.net> 

Subject: FW: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

Importance: High 

  

Hi Sam  

  

Please facilitate comments on this project and send us the comments on 30
th

 of November 2016. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

Livhuwani  

Cell: 083 278 9499 

Tel: 011 584 0553 

  

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 17 November 2016 03:57 PM 

To: Livhuwani Ndou Transnet Freight Rail JHB <Livhuwani.Ndou@transnet.net> 

Subject: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

  

NOTICE OF THE BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

  

Dear Livhawani Ndou, 

  

The Gamagara Local Municipality is proposing to develop additional space for graves near the town of Kathu. 

  

The proposed location of the new cemetery is adjacent to properties understood to be owned by Transnet and 

Transnet is being contacted as a directly adjacent landowner.  

  

Please find attached the background information document for further information on the application and the 

proposed project. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

  

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 

  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 
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Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and its attachments is both confidential and subject 

to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified not to read, disclose copy or use 

the contents thereof in any manner whatsoever, but are kindly requested to notify the sender and delete it 

immediately. This e-mail message does not create any legally binding contract between Transnet SOC LTD 

and the recipient, unless the contrary is specifically stated. Statements and opinions expressed in e-mails 

may not represent those of Transnet SOC LTD. While Transnet will take reasonable precautions, it cannot 

give any guarantee or warrant that this email will be free of virus infections, errors, interception and, 

therefore, cannot be held liable for any loss or damages incurred by the recipient, as a result of any of the 

above-mentioned factors.  
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Annelize Harmse          Transnet Freight Rail   JHB <Annelize.Harmse@transnet.net>

Sent: 06 February 2017 09:21 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Cc: Gilbert Nortier          Transnet Freight Rail   PLZ; Marina Lourens   Transnet Freight 

Rail; Livhuwani Ndou          Transnet Freight Rail   JHB; Norman Papenfus          

Transnet Freight Rail   BLM; Wentzel Radcliffe    *Transnet Property    BLM

Subject: NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCES FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY I.F.O 

GAMAGARA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Attachments: JHBTFRWPUPS01_FRP040_16_3077_001.pdf

Sir 

  

My reference:  TFR/RN/WR/TWN/KATHU 

PPS reference:  LS.BFX.25/5/24 

Depot reference:  No reference 

  

Your application dated 17 November 2016 refers. 

  

The attached letter TFR/RN/WR/TWN/KATHU dated 6 February 2016 is for your attention, please. 

  

Regards 

  

  

Annelize Harmse 

Chief Admin Official 
Western Region 

Telno:  011 583 0244 

11 Girton Road 

Table 2/8 

Parktown 

2193 

  

  

  

  

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this email and its attachments is both confidential and subject 

to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified not to read, disclose copy or use 

the contents thereof in any manner whatsoever, but are kindly requested to notify the sender and delete it 

immediately. This e-mail message does not create any legally binding contract between Transnet SOC LTD 

and the recipient, unless the contrary is specifically stated. Statements and opinions expressed in e-mails 
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may not represent those of Transnet SOC LTD. While Transnet will take reasonable precautions, it cannot 

give any guarantee or warrant that this email will be free of virus infections, errors, interception and, 

therefore, cannot be held liable for any loss or damages incurred by the recipient, as a result of any of the 

above-mentioned factors.  
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Elizna Badenhorst-Peens <Elizna.Badenhorst-Peens@assmang.co.za>

Sent: 21 November 2016 08:12 AM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Subject: RE: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery

No it is perfectly fine, you are welcome to keep my information. 

 

If however you wish to contact Dirk Coetzee his details are as follows: 

Tel – 053 723 8090 

Email – dirk.coetzee@assmang.co.za 

 

Regards 

 

 
 

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 21 November 2016 08:09 AM 

To: Elizna Badenhorst-Peens 
Subject: RE: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

 

Thank you Elizna. 

 

Please advise if we should keep your details on our database or add Superintendent Environmental Services. If the 

latter, please send through their email/contact details. 

 

Many thanks, 

Chiara 

 

From: Elizna Badenhorst-Peens [mailto:Elizna.Badenhorst-Peens@assmang.co.za]  

Sent: 21 November 2016 08:06 AM 
To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Subject: RE: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

 

Morning Chiara 

The information is forwarded to the Superintendent Environmental Services. 

 

Regards 
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From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze [mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com]  

Sent: 21 November 2016 07:44 AM 
To: Elizna Badenhorst-Peens 

Subject: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery 

 

 
NOTICE OF THE BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

 

Dear Elizna, 

 

The Gamagara Local Municipality is proposing to develop additional space for graves near the town of Kathu. 

 

Please find the background information document for further information on the application and the project which 

is proposed to be located adjacent to property owned by Assmang.  

 

Kind regards,  

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 25 November 2016 07:17 AM

To: 'assegaie'

Subject: RE: Contact details

Good Day, 

 

Thank you for your details. I assume this is with regard to the proposed new Kathu Cemetery Basic Assessment and 

you wanting to register to review and comment on the environmental impact assessment report once it has been 

completed.  

 

Please also send me a contact number to add to our database.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

From: assegaie [mailto:assegaie@yahoo.com]  

Sent: 24 November 2016 03:41 PM 
To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Subject: Contact details 

 

L T Assegai e:assegaie@yahoo.com  Olifantshoek welgelee  

 

 

 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 25 November 2016 07:17 AM

To: assegaie

Subject: RE: Contact details

Good Day, 

 

Thank you for your details. I assume this is with regard to the proposed new Kathu Cemetery Basic Assessment and 

you wanting to register to review and comment on the environmental impact assessment report once it has been 

completed.  

 

Please also send me a contact number to add to our database.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 

From: assegaie [mailto:assegaie@yahoo.com]  

Sent: 24 November 2016 03:41 PM 
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To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Subject: Contact details 

 

L T Assegai e:assegaie@yahoo.com  Olifantshoek welgelee  

 

 

 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 28 November 2016 07:23 AM

To: Dkay Dk

Subject: RE: Mrng c totze i want to hear more abt cemetry what must i do to register thx in 

advance

Attachments: 2016-11-17 BA Notification letter english_IAPs Final1.pdf

Good day, 

 

Thank you for your email. 

 

Please also send me your name, surname and contact number so I can include it on our database.  

 

I have attached a notification letter with further information on the project as requested and have registered you on 

our database. Once the basic assessment report is complete it will be made available for public review and 

comment.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

From: Dkay Dk [mailto:dktlhomelang@gmail.com]  
Sent: 26 November 2016 10:01 AM 

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Subject: Mrng c totze i want to hear more abt cemetry what must i do to register thx in advance 

 

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
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in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 28 November 2016 07:23 AM

To: Dkay Dk

Subject: RE: Mrng c totze i want to hear more abt cemetry what must i do to register thx in 

advance

Attachments: 2016-11-17 BA Notification letter english_IAPs Final1.pdf

Good day, 

 

Thank you for your email. 

 

Please also send me your name, surname and contact number so I can include it on our database.  

 

I have attached a notification letter with further information on the project as requested and have registered you on 

our database. Once the basic assessment report is complete it will be made available for public review and 

comment.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

From: Dkay Dk [mailto:dktlhomelang@gmail.com]  
Sent: 26 November 2016 10:01 AM 

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Subject: Mrng c totze i want to hear more abt cemetry what must i do to register thx in advance 

 

 

  

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

  
Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com
Mobile: +27 73 277 7228 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2005 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  
SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 
Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 
Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 
Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 
South Africa 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of 
the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken 
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in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and then delete the email 
from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way.  

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does not accept any responsibility for any 
errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. 
Whilst all reasonable endeavours are taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, or any of its subsidiaries, unless 
specifically stated. 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting (Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 
Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, South Africa 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 05 December 2016 01:58 PM

To: 'masegokgotlaekae'

Subject: RE: Contact details

Good Day, 

 

Thank you for your details. I assume this is to register for the new Kathu Cemetery Project. 

 

I have added your details to our database and you will be notified when the environmental impact assessment (basic 

assessment) report is available for public review.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

From: masegokgotlaekae [mailto:masegokgotlaekae@gmail.com]  

Sent: 05 December 2016 01:52 PM 
To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Subject: Contact details 

 

Stand no 4908 sonneblom street  Kathu 8446 

Cell no:0732937425 

Name:Masego 

 

 
Sent from my Samsung device 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Sent: 09 December 2016 07:27 AM

To: 'letodi tumelo'

Subject: RE: 

Attachments: 2016-11-17 BA Notification letter english_IAPs Final1.pdf

Good Day Letodi, 

 

Thank you for your email. I have registered you on out project database. 

 

We are the independent environmental assessment practitioners for the proposed new Kathu Cemetery project. 

 

Please find attached additional information on the project. Please note that this is just initial information, more 

detailed information will be provided when the basic assessment report is completed, which will be available for 

public review and comment.  

 

Please advise if you have any comments or queries.  

 

Kind regards, 

Chiara  

 

From: letodi tumelo [mailto:letoditumelo007@gmail.com]  

Sent: 08 December 2016 02:28 PM 

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 
Subject:  

 

Good day Sir/Madam 

My details are as follow 

T: 078 611 6326 

E: letoditumelo007@gmail.com 

Want more info about new cemetry proposal 

Regards  

Tumelo 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Nadia Goltz <ngoltz@ncpg.gov.za>

Sent: 15 December 2016 11:30 AM

To: e.louw3@gmail.com; jj089@lantic.net

Cc: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze <ckotze@slrconsulting.com

Subject: Fwd: Notification: New Kathu Cemetery

Attachments: 2016-11-17 BA Notification letter english_Authorities Final.pdf

Dear Eben and Koos. 

This notification was send on 23 November 2016. 

For your attention. 

Regards  

 

  

Nadia Goltz 

  

Department of Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural Development, Northern Cape Province 

  

Directorate: Sustainable Resource Management 

162 George Street 

Private Bag X5018, Kimberley, 8300 

Tel: (053) 838 9160, 

Fax :  086 771 8754 

  

 

 “A transformed, vibrant agricultural sector for food security and sustainable rural development" 

 

 

>>> NGoltz 2016/11/23 07:44 PM >>> 

 

 

  

Nadia Goltz 

  

Department of Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural Development, Northern Cape Province 

  

Directorate: Sustainable Resource Management 

162 George Street 

Private Bag X5018, Kimberley, 8300 

Tel: (053) 838 9160, 

Fax :  086 771 8754 

  

 

 “A transformed, vibrant agricultural sector for food security and sustainable rural development" 

 

 

>>> Chiara D'Egidio Kotze <ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 2016/11/17 01:30 

AM >>> 

NOTICE OF THE BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR NEW KATHU CEMETARY 

 

Dear Authority, 

 

The Gamagara Local Municipality is proposing to develop additional space for graves near the town of Kathu. 
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Please find the background information document for further information on the application and the proposed 

project. 

 

 

 

 

 

Chiara D'Egidio Kotze 

Environmental Assessment Practitioner 

Synergistics - part of the SLR group 

 

 

Email:  ckotze@slrconsulting.com<mailto:ckotze@slrconsulting.com> 

Mobile:         +27 73 277 7228 

Tel:    +27 11 467 0945 

Ext:    2005 

Fax:    +27 11 467 0978 

 

 

 

SLR Consulting (Fourways office) 

Block 7 Fourways Manor Office Park 

Cnr Roos and Macbeth Streets 

Fourways, Johannesburg, 2060 

 

South Africa 

 

<http://www.slrconsulting.com> 

 

[cid:image004f32.PNG@b34c08f0.40882158]  

 

Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer 

 

This communication and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally 

privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended 

recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is 

prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please email us by return mail and 

then delete the email from your system together with any copies of it. Please note that you are not permitted to 

print, copy, disclose or use part or all of the content in any way. 

 

Emails and any information transmitted thereunder may be intercepted, corrupted or delayed. As a result, SLR does 

not accept any responsibility for any errors or omissions howsoever caused and SLR accepts no responsibility for 

changes made to this email or any attachment after transmission from SLR. Whilst all reasonable endeavours are 

taken by SLR to screen all emails for known viruses, SLR cannot guarantee that any transmission will be virus free. 

 

Any views or opinions are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of SLR Management Ltd, 

or any of its subsidiaries, unless specifically stated. 

 

SLR Consulting (South Africa) (Proprietary) Limited and SLR Consulting 

(Africa) (Proprietary) Limited are both subsidiaries of SLR Management Ltd. 

Registered Office: Unit 7 Fourways Manor Office Park, Cnr Roos and Macbeth Street, Fourways, 2191, Gauteng, 

South Africa 

 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity 

to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. Please note 
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that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent 

those of the company. Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. 

The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 
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Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

From: Alex Pheiffer

Sent: 06 January 2017 12:06 PM

To: Chiara D'Egidio Kotze

Subject: Kathu Cemetery

Hi Chiara 

 

I received this email. I called the lady back, she is based in Durban and therefore has no interest in the project. 

 

Please fine this for our records. 

 

Thanks 

Alex 

 

From: accounts inanda [mailto:accs.inandacc@gmail.com]  

Sent: 06 January 2017 11:46 AM 
To: Alex Pheiffer 

Subject: Fwd: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gamagara Local Municipality Notice: New cemetery proposed 13km south of central Kathu, along N14, on 

the remaining extent of the farm Lylyveld 545. A Basic Assessment Process will be conducted. To receive 

more info or review the assessment report, register your contact details by 09/12/2016 with C. Kotze 

(Synergistics) on E: ckotze@slrconsulting.com, T: 0114670945, F: 0114670978 

 

please contact me : 0766370802 

 

 

kind regards 

 

 

 

  

Alex Pheiffer 

Senior Environmental Consultant 

SLR Consulting 

  
Email:  apheiffer@slrconsulting.com 

Mobile: +27 83 269 7545 
Tel:  +27 11 467 0945 
Ext: 2036 
Fax: +27 11 467 0978 
  


